

No. 07-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Petitioner,

v.

LEMON MONTREA JOHNSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Arizona Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
MICHAEL HUANG
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A POLICE OFFICER MAY CONDUCT A PAT-DOWN SEARCH OF A PASSENGER IN A LAWFULLY-STOPPED VEHICLE WHEN THERE IS A REASONABLE BASIS TO THINK THE PASSENGER IS ARMED AND DANGEROUS.....	4
A. Every Traffic Stop Is a Nonconsensual Seizure Requiring Police to Be in Close Proximity to the Car’s Potentially Dangerous Occupants.	4
B. Officer Trevizo Reasonably Exercised Her Discretion in Deciding When and How to Remove Respondent from the Car Pending Completion of the Traffic Stop.	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	5
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2400 (2007).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9-10
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	13
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	7
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	5
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	13
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	1, 5-6, 6, 7, 8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	1, 4, 7, 9, 12
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Farrior</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 16575, No. 07-4498 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 93 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 476 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 476 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13-14
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	12, 13
 Other Authorities	
Arizona Criminal Justice Commn., 2006 <i>Gangs in Arizona</i> (2007).....	12
Arizona Dept. of Public Safety Research & Planning, <i>Police Practices Survey: Final Report</i> (Sept. 2003)	8-9
Avis Thomas-Lester, <i>West Coast Gangs Are Making Inroads: Bloods, Crips Tied to Area Crimes</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 29, 2008, at B1	12
District of Columbia Metro. Police Dept., <i>Un- known / High Risk Traffic Stops Lesson Plan</i> (2007).....	3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
International Assn. of Chiefs of Police & U.S. Dept. of Transp., National Highway Traffic Safety Admin., <i>Law Enforcement Stops & Safety Sub- committee: Staff Study</i> (2004)	9
Josh Brodesky & Dale Quinn, <i>Gang Violence Spreads Across City</i> , Arizona Daily Star, Dec. 3, 2006	12
New York City Police Dept. Police Acad., <i>Recruit Training Section, Car Stop Lesson Plan</i> (2006).....	3, 10
New York City Police Dept. Police Acad., <i>Recruit Training Section, Curriculum Pertaining to the Dangers of Car Stops</i> (2008).....	5, 10
New York City Police Dept. Police Acad., <i>Advanced Level Training Unit, Felony/High Risk Car Stops</i> (2005).....	10
